CITY OF WESTLAND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT and HOME PROGRAMS ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 7/1/2017-6/30/2018 --- FINAL NOTICE

NOTICE OF NO FINDING OF SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST RELEASE OF FUNDS

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS AND PERSONS:

On or about July 1, 2017, the City of Westland will request the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to release federal funds under the CDBG and HOME Programs:

- 175,000

- 111,575

USE OF CDBG AND HOME FUNDS

CDBG funds (\$993,354; program income \$20,000):

- · Grant Administration - 198.671 · Public Service Activities: - 223.000
- Senior Programs, Youth Programming Community Policing, Domestic Violence

Homeless Assistance

- · Code Enforcement · Rehabilitation Projects
- Friendship Center, JBCVC Improvements - 100,000 Acquisition/Demolition Blighted Structures - 91,908
- · Norwayne Infrastructure and Parks - 58,200
- · Section 108 Loan - 55.000

HOME funds (\$249,565; program income \$200,000):

- · Grant Administration - 34.480 · Housing Rehabilitation - 55.000 - 78.531
- · Homebuyer Assistance Housing Acquisition/Construction/Rehab - 140.000
- Comm Housing Development Organization - 111.658
- Environmental Review Records are available for review, Housing & Community Development Department, 32150 Dorsey Road, Westland, MI. 48186, weekdays, 9:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m. No further environmental review of said projects is proposed prior to

Request for Release of Federal Funds. All parties disagreeing with the decision may submit written comments for consideration by the City of Westland by 5:00 p.m., July 7, 2017. The City will not request the release of federal funds or take administrative action on the above projects prior to July 7, 2017. CERTIFICATION: The City of Westland will undertake the projects described above with CDBG and HOME funds from the

HUD. The City of Westland certifies to HUD that the City and Mayor William R. Wild, in his capacity as Mayor, consent to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to environmental reviews and administrative action, and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The legal effect of the certification is that upon its approval, the City of Westland may use the CDBG and HOME funds, and HUD will have satisfied its responsibilities under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969. HUD will accept an objection to its approval of the release of funds and acceptance of the certification only if it is one of the following basis:

- a) That the certification was not in fact executed by the Chief Executive Officer of the applicant or other officer of the city; or.
- b) That the applicant's Environmental Review Record for the project indicates an omission of a required decision, finding, or step applicable to the project in the environmental review process.
- c) Other specific grounds cited in the HUD Regulations at 24 CFR Part 58.75

Objections must be prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedure (24 CFR Part 58) and may be addressed to HUD, McNamara Federal Building, 17th Fl. 477 Michigan Ave., Detroit, MI, 48226. No objection received after 5:00 p.m., July 21 2017 will be considered by HUD.

> William R. Wild, Mayor City of Westland